
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

26 September 2022 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 4 October 2022 in the Council Chamber, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set out 
on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 

Pages 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  

 
  

 
3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 

and Executive Directors  
 

  

 
4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 6 

September 2022  
 

 5 - 10 

 
KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
  
5  Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment Contract  

(To receive a report by the Executive Director for Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing which seeks 
authorisation for an exception to the Council’s Contract 
Regulations to enable the extension of the Council’s 
Substance Misuse Treatment Contract for a period of 6 
months to 31 March 2024) 
 

I027868 
 

11 - 22 

 
6  Extension of the Lincolnshire Integrated Sexual Health 

Service Contract  
(To receive a report by the Executive Director for Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing which seeks 
authorisation for an exception to the Council’s Contract 
Regulations to enable the extension of the Council’s 
Integrated Sexual Health Services (LISH) contract with 
LCHS for a period of 12 months to 31 March 2024) 
 

I027867 
 

23 - 34 

 
CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
 In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, agenda 

item 7 has not been circulated to the press and public on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  The press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting of the consideration of this item of business.  
  

7  Market Sustainability, Fair Cost of Care  
(To receive an exempt report by the Executive Director 
for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing which invites 
the Executive to consider the Market Sustainability and 
Fair Costs of Care) 
 

I028032 
 

35 - 48 



 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 4th October, 2022, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6161&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6161&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks (Leader of the Opposition), N H Pepper (Chairman of the Public 
Protections and Communities Scrutiny Committee) and T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Nicola Calver (Member Services Manager), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson 
(Executive Director Place), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement 
Manager - People Services), Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Andrew 
McLean (Assistant Director - Transformation), Martyn Parker (Assistant Director Public 
Protection), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Rachel West (Contract Manager) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
18     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
19     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
20     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 JULY 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
21     DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT SERVICES RE-COMMISSIONING 

 
The Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, Procurement and Community Safety 
introduced the report and highlighted that it related to an important support service that 
the Council provided.  It also provided outreach support to children.  It was noted that 
30,000 adults in the county experienced domestic abuse each year.  It was reported that 
whilst the authority did receive a grant for the refuge services, it did not cover the outreach 
services.  The Police and Crime Commissioner and NHS have contributed funding to this 
Service. 
  
The Executive was guided through the report and it was explained how this service would be 
funded and detailed the commercial approach taken as well as the service review which had 
been undertaken as part of the process.  It was noted that there was the potential for 
further legislative change during the term of this contract.  The model outlined in the report 
would strengthen the universal offer of support. 
  
In terms of the commercial approach, it was highlighted that market engagement had been 
supportive of the approach and it was attractive to the market.  The contract would be in 
place for a maximum of five years, with an initial period of three years, with a two-year 
extension.  An agreement with the PCC and Health partners had been reached for them to 
contribute funding. 
  
The Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee presented the 
comments of the Committee following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 19 July 
2022.  The Executive was advised that the Committee unanimously supported the proposals 
in the report. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       Clarification was sought regarding the budget and cost implications, and it was 
confirmed that the CCG (now the Integrated Care Board) had agreed to contribute 
£150,000 per annum rather than the £250,000 requested but would also be 
allocating dedicated staffing roles to domestic abuse victims within acute settings.  It 
was noted that this would be monitored through performance, 

       It was noted that the agreement also set out that if there was increased demand 
from health, the Council would be able to request an additional funding contribution. 

       When people were asked how they accessed the service, it was found that the Police 
were referring 80% more people into the Service than Health services.  Based on 
national figures, it was believed that there was a hidden demand from Health 
services. 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

       In terms of the higher numbers of referrals from the Police, it was noted that this was 
likely due to becoming more aware of the duty around domestic abuse, however, it 
was believed that demand would be plateauing, and that more demand would start 
to come through health services. 

       The service had received some funding due to Covid-19 following a joint bid with the 
PCC which paid for the IDVA Service.  However, this had been one-off funding and 
was not recurrent.  It was suggested that a note could be circulated to the Executive 
which set out the additional funding throughout the year. 

       It was acknowledged that this was an important service, and while a budget could be 
set, it was not possible to have control over the demand on that budget.  Evidence 
suggested that during economic downturns, domestic abuse increased.  Clarity was 
sought regarding how the Council would be able to manage the expected increase in 
demand for this service.  Officers advised that demand would be monitored and 
tracked to identify where increases were coming from and when this was 
understood, discussions would take place with Partners around the expectation to 
contribute more funding from that area.  This requirement would be written into the 
contract, so that funding could be increased or decreased as necessary. 

       In terms of the emergency element for support, it was confirmed that that would 
always be available.  It was likely that any demand increases would happen slowly so 
there would be the chance to have those discussions. 

       It was noted that the work of a scrutiny panel set up by the PCC would feed into the 
Domestic Abuse Support Team. 

       It was confirmed that those people who accessed the service but did not do so 
through health or police referrals, would either have self-referred, or come through 
third sector services. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the commissioning of a Domestic Abuse Support Service and the undertaking of 
a procurement to establish a contract, to be awarded to a single provider of a 
county-wide service effective from 1 April 2023, be approved. 
  

2.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Care & Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor, to determine the 
final form of the contract and to approve the award of the contract and the entering 
into of the contract and other legal documentation necessary to give effect to the 
above decision. 

  
22     REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources on Revenue Budget
[...]
ssion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       It was commented that the number of days lost to sickness absence per FTE, 
currently at 8.8 days, was not acceptable, and it was queried how this was going to 
be addressed.  The Executive was advised that management of sickness was 
important for all managers, and the monitoring of sickness had been difficult over 
the past two years due to the pandemic.  However, there was no longer an 
expectation on people to self-isolate if they tested positive for Covid-19 and staff 
were expected to be in work if they were well and able, unless they worked with 
vulnerable people. 

       It was noted that the 8.8 days was the average across the organisation, but higher 
levels of sickness absence were being seen across the Adults and Children’s Services 
workforce.  The Executive was reassured that managers continued to manage 
sickness absence. 

       It was commented that days lost to sickness absence had been below target for a 
number of quarters, and it was agreed that this was something that needed to be 
addressed by managers.  Back to work interviews were an important part of 
managing this, as well as returning staff members workloads being managed 
appropriately. 

       The number of communities without good access to fast broadband was also 
highlighted, and it was noted that isolated properties were a challenge.  However, 
most villages now had access to, or would shortly have access to, fast broadband. 

       In terms of waste performance, only 4% of the county’s waste went to landfill, and 
the Executive was comfortable with this figure.  It was also reported that the roll out 
of separate paper and card collections was going well.  In terms of the Household 
Waste Recycling Centre figures, it was noted that these figures tended to be 
seasonal. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That performance for 2022/23 as at 30 June 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.43 am 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 4 October 2022 

Subject: Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment Contract 

Decision Reference: I027868  

Key decision? Yes 
 

Summary:  
Treatment and prevention (including harm reduction) of drug and alcohol misuse is a 
non-prescribed function of the public health grant, and as of 2015/16 it is a condition of 
the grant to have regard to the need to improve the take up of, and outcomes from, its 
drug and alcohol misuse treatment services. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council currently commissions the delivery of Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery services through contractual arrangements with We Are With 
You (WAWY), a registered charity, for which contracts are due to end on 30 September 
2023. 
 
A re-commissioning programme is underway, but a number of emerging considerations 
are impacting the effective completion of the programme and as a result it is proposed 
to seek to extend all of the Council’s contracted substance misuse services contracts for 
a 6-month period whilst the emerging considerations are addressed.  
 
This report seeks authorisation for an exception to the Council's Contract Regulations to 
enable the extension of the Council’s Substance Misuse Treatment Contract for a period 
6 months to 31 March 2024.  
 
The cost of the 6-month extension is consistent with current costs and budgets and can 
be funded from the Public Health Grant, so there is no additional funding required as a 
result of the proposal to extend. The future service budget will be considered as part of 
the commissioning review of Substance Misuse Services beyond 1 April 2024. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s): 
That the Executive:  
 

1. approves the modification of the Substance Misuse Treatment contract to 
extend its duration by a period of 6 months to 31st March 2024 at a value of 
£2,524,826 

 
2. delegates to the Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing in 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 
authority to determine the final form of the modification referred to in 
paragraph 1 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 
 
Re-commission and procure the services to commence on 1 October 2023  
 
Given the significantly changing landscape of substance misuse treatment and recovery 
funding nationally, re-procurement of the Council’s Substance Misuse Treatment and 
Recovery Services for new contract(s) to commence on 1 October 2023 would not permit 
full and proper consideration of the emerging considerations described in the report, 
which will impact the future design and delivery of services in Lincolnshire.  
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

Approving the modification of the contract to enable an extension for a period of 6-
months will: 
 

1. Afford the opportunity to explore opportunities for a commissioning 
collaboration in Substance Misuse services as part of the Greater Lincolnshire 
Public Health Pilot. 

2. Enable alignment of funding cycles for the Supplemental Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery Grants (SSMTR) in 2023/24 (£1.2m) and 2024/25 
(£2.09m), as well as expected further allocations of the Rough Sleeper Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG), and the contract end/commencement dates. 

3. Enable the Council to take full account of the forthcoming changes to the 
commissioning and procurement landscape for Local Authority commissioned 
Health Services, specifically the forthcoming implementation of the Provider 
Selection Regime as part of the Health and Care Act 2022, in the planned and 
ongoing recommissioning of Substance Misuse services in Lincolnshire. By 
extending the current contract for a period of 6 months, it should be possible to 
understand the opportunities and implications of this change for the future 
commissioning of these services.  

 
The current contracted services are performing to a high standard and the service 
provider has indicated their support for proposed extension, if approved.  
 

Page 12



Regulation 72(1)(e) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 defines circumstances in 
which a contract modification is not to be taken to be material for the purposes of 
requiring a competitive procurement to be carried out.  This modification is considered 
to meet these requirements.  
  
In particular the modification will not result in the contract being materially different in 
character; will not introduce new conditions; will not change the economic balance of 
the contract; and will not change the scope of the contract considerably.  
 
1. Background 
   
1.1 Lincolnshire County Council currently commissions the delivery of Substance Misuse 

Treatment and Recovery services through contractual arrangements with We Are 
With You (WAWY), a registered charity. The provision of a substance misuse service, 
which the Local Authority is responsible for commissioning, contributes to 
Lincolnshire County Council’s wider responsibility to improve the health of the local 
population. The current contracts that deliver these services are set out below. 

 

Contract Provider Annual Value 
2022/23 

Current End 
Date 

Available 
Extensions 
Remaining 

Substance Misuse 
Treatment 

We Are 
With You  £5,049,652  

30th 
September 
2023  

All extensions 
taken 

Substance Misuse 
Recovery  

We Are 
With You  £398,000  

30th 
September 
2023 

All extensions 
taken 

 
1.2 The current contracts have been in place since October 2016 and have been 

extended to their full available in-contract end dates of 30th September 2023. The 
contracts are held by We Are With You in partnership with Double Impact who 
deliver the Recovery Service. The providers are performing well and meeting the 
majority of LCC’s targets in both Treatment and Recovery contracts.   

 
1.3 A re-commissioning programme was established and began wo
[...]
service 
performance concerns that would negate progression with an extension of the 
contract for a further 6 months. 

 
3.2 Performance is monitored through the National Drug Treatment Monitoring System 

(NDTMS) and overall performance is good with 3244 people using the service in 
2021/22. Successful completions need to improve as they are below the national 
average, but work is already underway to address this, and improvements are 
expected in future reports. Representations to services are amongst the best in the 
country with only 8% of Opiate users and 6.8% of alcohol clients returning to 

Page 15



services compared to 15.3% for opiates and 8.9% for alcohol nationally, this has 
been aided by ensuring people are ready to be discharged and having the recovery 
service in place to offer support and help post treatment.  

 
4. Cost Implications 
  
4.1 The total value of the Substance Misuse Treatment Service contract is £5,049,652 

per annum. The total value of the Substance Misuse Recovery Service contract is 
£398,000 per annum. Both contracts are funded from the Public Health Grant. 

 
4.2 The total value of a 6-month extension (to 31st March 2024) is £2,524,826 for the 

Substance Misuse Treatment Service contract and £199,000 for the Substance 
Misuse Recovery Service contract. 

 
4.3 The cost of the proposed extensions is consistent with current costs and budgets 

and can be funded from the Public Health Grant so there is no additional funding 
required as a result of the proposal to extend. 

 
4.4 Additional money (SSMTR and RSDATG) has already been added to the contracts for 

2022-23 as approved by the Executive in July 2022. Any further SSMTR and RSDATG 
grant allocations agreed beyond March 2023 are likely to be subject to the PSR, 
which is likely to include rules governing the modification of contracts in scope of 
the regime, and as such will be the subject of a new decision if confirmed. This is not 
part of this recommendation but w
[...]
:  
The provision of open access sexual health services is a mandatory responsibility of 
upper tier local authorities under the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and 
Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council currently commissions the delivery of Sexual and 
Reproductive Health (SRH) services through a series of contractual arrangements with 
Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS Trust (LCHS), registered charity Positive 
Health Lincolnshire (PHL), and with GP Practices and Community Pharmacies across 
Lincolnshire. Contracts for all current SRH services in Lincolnshire are due to end on 31 
March 2023.  
 
A re-commissioning programme is underway, but a number of emerging considerations 
are impacting the effective completion of the programme, and as a result it is proposed 
to seek to extend all of LCC’s commissioned SRH services contracts for a further 12-
month period to maintain the coterminous alignment of the contracts whilst the 
emerging considerations are addressed.  
 
This report seeks authorisation for an exception to the Council's Contract Regulations to 
enable the extension of the Council’s Integrated Sexual Health Services (LISH) contract 
with LCHS for a period of 12 months to 31 March 2024. 
 
As the funding of the LISH contract is partly covered by a s75 Agreement with NHS 
England relating to HIV treatment (cost of Antiretroviral medications) approval is also 
sought to extend that s75 Agreement until 31 March 2024 
 
The 12-month extension proposed does not increase the cost of services above the 
current contract value. The future service budget will be considered as part of the 
commissioning review of Sexual and Reproductive Health (SRH) services beyond 1 April 
2024 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation(s): 
That the Executive:  
 

1. approves the modification of the Lincolnshire Integrated Sexual Health Service 
(LISH) contract to extend its duration by a period of 12 months to 31st March 
2024 at a value of £5,370,123 
 

2. approves the extension of the section 75 Agreement between the Council and 
NHS England relating to HIV treatment (cost of Antiretroviral medications) until 
31 March 2024 
 

3. delegates to the Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 
authority to determine the final form of the modifications referred to in 
paragraphs 1 and 2. 

 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 
 
Re-commission and procure the services to commence on the 1 April 2023  
 
Re-procurement of the Council’s SRH services to commence on expiry of the current LISH 
contract on 31st March 2023 would not permit full and proper consideration of the 
emerging considerations described in the report, that will impact the future design and 
delivery of services in Lincolnshire, and which may impact the Council’s ability to deliver 
integrated sexual health services to the Lincolnshire population, which align with 
national strategy. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

Approving the modification of the contract (and associated section 75 Agreement) to 
enable an extension for a period of 12-months will: 
 

1. Afford the opportunity to explore opportunities for a commissioning 
collaboration in SRH services as part of the Greater Lincolnshire Public Health 
Pilot. 

2. Afford the opportunity to consider the content of the new National Sexual Health 
Strategy, publication of which is expected imminently, and take account of this in 
the development and finalisation of the commissioning strategy for future SRH 
services in Lincolnshire and across Greater Lincolnshire. 

3. Enable the Council to take full account of the forthcoming changes to the 
commissioning and procurement landscape for Local Authority commissioned 
Health Services, specifically the forthcoming implementation of the Provider 
Selection Regime as part of the Health and Care Act
[...]
ncolnshire.gov.uk.  

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 6 September 2022
	5 Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment Contract
	6 Extension of the Lincolnshire Integrated Sexual Health Service Contract
	7 Market Sustainability, Fair Cost of Care



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 4 OCTOBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: C E H Marfleet attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Andrew Crookham 
(Executive Director Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public Health), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director 
Place), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager - People 
Services), Carl Miller (Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), Heather 
Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
25     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for 
Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services. 
  
An apology for absence was also received from Debbie Barnes, Chief Executive. 
  
26     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
27     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
  
28     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
29     EXTENSION OF THE SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT CONTRACT 

 
The Executive Councillor for Adult Social Care and Public Health introduced a report which 
authorisation for an exception to the Council’s Contract Regulations to enable the extension 
of the Council’s Substance Misuse Treatment Contract for a period of six months to 31 
March 2024.  It was noted that Lincolnshire County Council currently commissioned the 
delivery of Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Services through contractual 
arrangements with We Are With You (WAWY), a registered charity, for which contracts were 
due to end on 30 September 2022.  A re-commissioning programme was underway, but a 
number of emerging considerations were impacting the effective completion of the 
programme and as a result, an extension of six months was sought t enable the emerging 
considerations to be addressed. 
  
The Commercial and Procurement Manager and Consultant in Public Health guided the 
Executive through the report and explained the commercial considerations, cost implications 
and current provider performance.  It was highlighted that the cost of the proposed 
extension was consistent with current costs and budgets and could be funded from the 
Public Health Grant and so there would be no additional costs as a result of this proposal. 
  
The Chairman of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee presented the 
comments of the Committee following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 28 
September 2022.  The Executive was advised that the Committee supported the proposals in 
the report.  The Committee welcomed the opportunity to explore collaboration options as 
part of the Greater Lincolnshire Public Health Pilot. 
  
It was commented that there had been improvements to the contract every time it had been 
re-procured. 
  
RESOLVED 

  
1.    That the modification of the Substance Misuse Treatment contract to extend its 

duration by a period of 6 months to 31 March 2024 at a value of £2,524,826 be 
approved. 
  

2.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public 
Health to determine the final form of the modification referred to in paragraph 1. 

  
30     EXTENSION OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE 

CONTRACT 
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

4 OCTOBER 2022 
 

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health introduced a report which sought 
authorisation for an exception to the Council’s Contract Regulations to enable the extension 
of the Council’s Integrated Sexual Health Services (LISH) contract with LCHS for a period of 
12 months to 31 March 2024.  It was highlighted that a re-commissioning programme was 
underway but a number of emerging considerations were impacting the effective 
completion of the programme, and as a result it was proposed to seek to extend all of the 
Council’s Sexual and Reproductive Health (SRH) services contracts for a further 12 month 
period to maintain the co-terminous alignment of the contracts whilst the emerging 
considerations were addressed. 
  
The Commercial and Procurement Manager and Consultant in Public Health guided the 
Executive through the report and explained the commercial considerations, cost implications 
and current provider performance.  It was highlighted that the providers were supportive of 
the proposals and the extension did not increase costs beyond those previously set out. 
  
The Chairman of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee presented the 
comments of the Committee following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 28 
September 2022.  The Executive was advised that the Committee had supported the 
recommendations set out in the report and welcomed the Greater Lincolnshire Public Health 
pilot.  It was commented that there were some concerns about open access, and there was a 
need to ensure that open access was maintained, particularly in relation to rurality. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       Members were broadly supportive of the proposal. 
       It was queried how many people were interacting with this service.  Officers advised 

that this information could be provided after the meeting. 
       Officers reported that, in terms of benchmarking, Lincolnshire’s outcomes were good 

and the spend was slightly less than average for comparative neighbours. 
       In terms of the current contract, the provider was very good at meeting its KPI’s and 

demonstrating value for money and had good outcomes for individuals. 
       It was expected that officers would be able to report on progress with the Greater 

Lincolnshire Public Health pilot in the next month or two.   
       There were concerns that the report did not contain information in relation to the 

numbers of people using the service, and it was suggested that this information 
would be required when the contract was due to be re-procured. 

       It was noted that the service had been disrupted due to Covid-19. 
       Officers would circulate information in relation to numbers of people using the 

service, after the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the modification of the Lincolnshire Sexual Health Service (LISH) contract to 
extend its duration by a period of 12 months to 31 March 2024 at a cost of 
£5,370,123 be approved. 
  



4 
EXECUTIVE 
4 OCTOBER 2022 
 

2.    That the extension of the Section 75 Agreement between the Council and NHS 
England relating to HIV treatment (cost of Antiviral medications) until 31 March 2024 
be approved. 

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community 

Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public 
Health, to determine the final form of the modifications referred to in paragraphs 1 
and 2. 

  
31     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
if they were present there ould be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
32     MARKET SUSTAINABILITY, FAIR COST OF CARE 

 
The Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing introduced a report which 
invited the Executive to consider market sustainability and fair costs of care. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 


